FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE APPOLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 1387(12)2023 PRT-PS u/s 143/147/380/427/451/34 IPC corresponding to FIR No. 0(685)(10)2023 HLP-PS u/s 143/147/380/427/451/34 IPC & Sec. 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: On 04/05/2023 at @ 07:15 pm.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
On 10/12/2023 at 02:10 pm.	1 st Street, New Lambulane, I/E District, PS-Porompat. About 1km West.	10/12/2023.

N.B - First information must be authenticated by the signature, mark, or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of informant /Complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Henjaithang Sitlhou (71) s/o Khotinlen Sitlhou of m. Songgel Village, Churachandpur District.	Meitei miscreants.	Unlawful assembly, rioting, theft, mischief causing damage, house-trespass with common intention.	SI. Md. Abdul Wahab of PRT-PS will pse investigate the case.	
		Punishable :-		
Contact No. 7051855070. OE is attached	The settle of th	u/s 143/147/380/427/451/34 IPC	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	3.0
OC/Porompat PS. 10/12/2023.				

Signed:

Name: N. Jadumani Singh Designation: Inspector of Police OC/ Porompat Police Station 10/12/2023,

> Officer in-charge Forompat Police Statio Imphal East, Manual

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Henglep Police Station, Churachandpur Dist., Manipur. This report is retreated as an OE of case FIR NO. 1387(12) 2023
PRI-18 VIS 143/147/ 380/427/48/134

OCI PRT-PS
10/12/20

Subject - Report on crimes of vandalism, looting, criminal intimidation, unlawful displacement and nipul discrimination of Scheduled Tribes. PACHAMINITIMIDES

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

That, I am a Scheduled Tribe belonging to the *Any Kuki Tribe*, which is a recognized Tribe under the Constitution of India, by virtue of which I am being entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

That, due to the prevailing ethnic crisis in and around Imphal, my family left our rented house owned by Thongkhomang (mobile no.9682481794) while I was away on duty in Jammu, serving under the Indian Army (10th Assam Regiment) located at 1st Street, New Lambulane, P.O. & P.S.- Porompat and District- Imphal East. And, it came to our knowledge that our deserted resident was looted and vandalized by a group of Meetei/Meitei miscreants suspected to be members of Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun on the 4th of May,2023 at around 7:15 PM along with my Two-Wheeler, newly purchased Honda Activa 6G, metallic white in colour, with no registration no. yet, which was looted by the said miscreants.

The criminals broke open the door, destroyed and looted every valuable property from my resident along with the above-mentioned Two-Wheeler, worth about Rs. 13,39,700/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred) only in total.

That, it may be reported here that the miscreants were shouting slogans like- "KANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE"; "KUKI HATLO"; "HAO HATLO"; etc. while they were carrying out their criminal activities.

That, I am filing this information lately because there is a great danger to my family and due to which I was at different places and now I am able to restore my health and I humbly pray you to kindly register a **ZERO FIR**, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged. Thus, I am filing the report lately today.

Dated. Churachandpur, The 30th of September, 2023

This report is breated as am 0.6. 9-12× mo. 0(685)(10)2023 HLB-PS U/S 143/142/ 380/427/45/34-14C, Sec. 3(2)(iii) y Sc 957 (Prevention y Atrocities) that

Officer-In-Charge
Henglep Police Station
Churachandpur, Manipur

Yours Faithfully,

Henjaithong Silhore. Sepoy no. 4379928-A

(HENJAITHANG SITLHOU)

10th Assam Regiment Aged about: 71 Years

S/o: Khotinlen Sitlhou2

A/P (address): M. Songgel Village, CCpur Dist.

Contact Details: 7051855070